Note 18 � Advertising and Marketing

We have incurred the following costs for television, radio, billboards and local store marketing:

Fiscal Years Ended
January 1,

2006
January 2,

2005
December 28,

2003

Advertising and marketing
expenses   $ 1,770,000 $ 1,467,000 $ 1,501,000
As a percentage of revenues 4.0 % 3.5 % 3.4 %
Note 19 � Fourth Quarter Adjustment

In conjunction with our procedures relative to the fiscal 2005 year end audit, we identified an accounting adjustment
requiring the restatement of the second and third quarter fiscal 2005 financial statements. The adjustment is to account
for the value of the warrants and non-cash beneficial conversion feature of the securities issued in our May 2005
private placement financing transaction. See Note 12, Series B Convertible Preferred Stock.

The effect of this significant fourth quarter adjustment on the individual quarterly financial statements is as follows (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

13 Weeks Ended July 3, 2005 26 Weeks Ended July 3, 2005

Second Quarter

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net income $ 159 � $ 159 569 � 569
Deemed dividend
associated
with warrants and
beneficial
conversion feature of
preferred stock � (1,735 ) (1,735 ) � (1,735 ) (1,735 )
Net income (loss)
attributable
to common
shareholders $ 159 $ (1,735 ) $(1,576 ) $ 569 $  (1,735 ) $ (1,166 )
Net income (loss) per
share of
common stock:
Basic $ 0.01 $  (0.11) $ (0.10 ) $ 0.04 $ (0.12 ) $ (0.08 )

Edgar Filing: SHELLS SEAFOOD RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

108

Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.11) $ (0.10 ) $ 0.03 $ (0.11 ) $ (0.08 )

13 Weeks Ended October 2, 2005 39 Weeks Ended October 2, 2005

Third Quarter

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net (loss) income $ (152 ) � $ (152 ) $ 417 � $ 417
Deemed dividend
associated
with warrants and
beneficial
conversion feature of
preferred stock � � � � (1,735 ) (1,735 )
Net (loss) income
attributable
to common
shareholders $ (152 ) $ � $ (152 ) $ 417 $ (1,735 ) $ (1,318 )
Net (loss) income
per share of common
stock:
Basic $ (0.01 ) $ � $ (0.01 ) $ 0.03 $ (0.12 ) $ (0.09 )
Diluted $ (0.01 ) $ � $ (0.01 ) $ 0.02 $ (0.11 ) $ (0.09 )

F-28

Edgar Filing: SHELLS SEAFOOD RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

109

SHELLS SEAFOOD RESTAURANTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 19 � Fourth Quarter Adjustment� (continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

Second Quarter as of July 3, 2005 Third Quarter as of October 2, 2005
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Stockholders�
Equity:
Additional
paid-in-capital $ 22,910 $ 1,735 $ 24,645 $ 23,387 $ 1,735 $ 25,122
Accumulated
deficit (13,942 ) (1,735 ) (15,677 ) (14,094 ) (1,735 ) (15,829 )
Total stockholders�
equity 9,129 � 9,129 9,455 � 9,455
Note 20 � Subsequent Events

On February 24, 2006, we agreed to an amendment to the lease at our St. Pete Beach restaurant which allows us to
remodel the location and affirms that the furniture, fixtures and decorative items installed during the remodel will
remain our property and may be removed upon the termination of the lease. Additionally, we re-affirmed that the
landlord can give a 60-day notice for the termination of the lease as provided for in the January 2005 amendment to
the lease.

F-29

Edgar Filing: SHELLS SEAFOOD RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B3

110

Item 9a. Controls and Procedures